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Office of the Hon’ble Chairperson
Committee for Fixation & Regulation of Fee of Private
Schools, J& K (FFRC)

Order No: 529~ FFRC (FF) of 2021
Dated: 13 -09-202]

Sub: Fixation and Regulation of Fee of JK Public School Humhama,
Budgam.

JK Public School Humhama, Budgam submitted file for fixation and
regulation of fee structure of the school. which has been registered in FFRC
office under No.FFRC/FF/2020/Bud/213.

The record shows that Chairperson of school is son and brother of
landlords of school building and land.

Annual report ended 31.03.2019 shows that on the one hand rent to the
tune of Rs.9800000/- is paid to the parents. sister and brother and even to
himself by the chairperson of school and on the other hand depreciation of
buildings to the tune of Rs. 1481384/- is claimed.

Similarly in audit report ended 31.03.2020 an amount of Rs.9840000/- is
paid as rent by chairperson to himself and his parents, sister and brothers and an
amount of Rs.134035/- is claimed as depreciation of buildings,

Rent deeds reveal that Chairman of the school who is owner as well is
being paid Rs.107000/- per month, similarly his brother Mr. Wasim Yousuf is
being paid Rs.97000/- per month from the school funds.

The rent is not fixed by any competent authority but is a settled by family
members amongst themselves.

The above details are sufficient to show that how money of parents is
being spent for personal gains. From the expenses/expenditure it appears that
educational institution is being treated as business unit.

Fresh Admission shall be charged annual fee at Rs.6000/- for
academic session 2021-22 and Rs.7000/- for academic session 2022-23. This
shall have reference to new students admitted at Nursery level. Thereafter
in next academic session the annual fee will be charged in terms of fee

structure regulated by this order.
N Page 1 of 4

4



The record produced and the Justification given by the School
management for fixation and regulation of fee structure of the School was
cxamined. The same was considered in accordance with norms set out in
various judgments and prescribed by statute. On due consideration of the entire
conspectus of the school record and acknowledged parameters and settled norms
for regulating the fee structure of the school. material produced by the School
management. income-expenses, income and expenditure. of the School and after
considering all other relevant factors which govern the subject, the Committee
finds it just and proper to regulate the fee structure of the School as under:
. Session: 2020-21 |
[Class Nur. | LKG [UKG | 1" ] 2% [ 370 1 4u |
Tuition Fee | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1600 |
i_AnnualFeei 1750 | 1750 11750 | 1750 1750 17504[ 175H

i |

e ..A,‘J,‘_____ e
Class s [ 6" 7" 8" [ o® | 10”‘! X

_Tuition Fee 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 185()1 1850 [ 1950 | X
_Annual Fee | 1750 [ 1750 | 1750 | 1750 | 173073_17501 X

|
|
o

| Session 2021-22

Class [ Nur. [ LKG | UKG | 1" \’ 2" [ 3 4
 Tuition Fee 1470 1470 1470 | 1470‘ 1470 | 1470 | 1680 |
Annllleee X 2000 2000 12000 | vooo;z()oo;m
fClass [ 5™ J 6" | 7 T gh | g 3 10" | X
‘Tumon Fee | 1680 | 1680 1680 f‘194o/ 1940 | 2045 | X |
Annual Fee | 2000 ) 2000 | 2000 | 7000[7000}2000' X |

| ~ Session: 2022-23 |
Class  Nur. [LKG [UKG | 1 | 2/ [ 3@ | 4|
Tuition Fee | 1560 | 1560 ‘ 1560 | 1560 | 1560 | 1560 | 1780 |
(AnnualFeeT 12100 12100 12100 [ 2100 | 2100 | 2100
'Cldss G "T 7% 8" [ o ot | x
" Tuition Feej 17787() 1780 | 1780 77703—{ 2055 | 77'1763 J“;(-‘J
Annual Fee | 2100 | 1210012100 [2100]2100 2100 X |

‘—ﬁ“

The aforesaid exercise has been undertaken and fee structure regulated in
a manner that excluded the commercialization and profiteering of education

completely.
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Charging and collecting of Admission Fee is prohibited by statutes.
The school management is prohibited from charging and collecting
admission fee from the students.

The school management shall maintain an account of school funds (fee
ete) in a Schedule Bank. which shall be operated by a person(s) authorized by
school management. Record about all the expenses/expenditures shall be
maintained with receipts,

The school management is directed not to charge any other fee from the
students other than the fee approved by the Committee.

The school management is further directed not to make any future
cnhancement in fee structure under any head without permission of the
Committee.

The school management shall also make reasonable annual hike in salary
of its employees viz: teaching and non-teaching staff,

Realization of Annual Fee from the students shall be subject to
providing the facilities to students and actual expenditure of the school on
relevant overheads.

The School management shall display this approved fee structure on
School notice board. upload it on School website and publish the same in local
daily newspapers.

Non-compliance will attract penal action under law.

Sd/-
Smt. Manisha Sarin, KAS
Secretary JKBOSE
(Member., FFRCQ)

Sd/-
Mr. Tassaduq Hussain Mir (KAS)
Director School Education Kashmir
(Member, FFRC)

Sd/-

Mr. B. K Singh
Principal Secretary to Government.
School Education Department
(Member Secretary, FFRC)
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Sd/-

Justice Muzaffar Hussain Attar
(Former Judge)
Chairperson
Committee for Fixation & Regulation
of Fee of Private Schools J&K (FFRC)

No. FFRC/FF/2021/Bud/213 Dated: - | /09/2021
Copy to:-

I Director School Education Jammu/Kashmir for information and n/a;

2. Sccretary J&K Board of School Education (Member FFRC) for
information:

3. Sr. Private Secretary to Chairperson FEFRC for the information of
Hon’ble Chairperson:

4. Private Secretary (o Principal Secretary (0 Government School
Education Department (Member Secretary FFRC) for information of
the Principal Secretary:;

5. Principal. JK Public School Humhama, Budgam. for compliance;

6. 1/C Website for uploading the same on official website:

7. Office file.

Administrative Officer
Committee for Fixation and Regulation

g¢ O Private Schools of J&K. (FFRC)
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